

**BEFORE THE  
FEDERAL MARITIME COMMISSION**

Samsung Electronics America, Inc.,	)	
	)	
Complainant	)	
	)	
v.	)	DOCKET NO. 24-23
	)	
HMM Co., Ltd F/K/A Hyundai Merchant	)	
Marine, Co. Ltd.,	)	
	)	
Respondent	)	
	)	

**RESPONDENT’S MOTION TO DISMISS**

Neil Quartaro  
Joshua P. Stein  
Kathryn Sobotta  
COZEN O’CONNOR  
3 WTC  
175 Greenwich Street, 55<sup>th</sup> Floor  
New York, NY 10007  
(212) 453-3934

July 1, 2024

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	INTRODUCTION AND BACKGROUND .....	1
II.	APPLICABLE LEGAL STANDARD .....	3
	A. Count I of the Complaint Should be Dismissed for Several Reasons.....	4
	i. The FMC Lacks Jurisdiction Over Count I Because It is a Breach of Contract Claim Which Falls Exclusively Within the Admiralty Jurisdiction of the Federal Courts.....	4
	ii. Count I of SEA’s Complaint Fails Because it Does Not Sufficiently Allege a Practice.....	8
	iii. The FMC Lacks Jurisdiction Over Count I Because It Fails to Include Indispensable Parties Over Which the FMC Lacks Jurisdiction. ....	10
	B. SEA Fails to State a Claim Under Section 41104(a)(3) and/or Section 41102(d) Because It Does Not Allege that HMM Retaliated Against SEA for Bringing a Matter to the Attention of the FMC.....	14
	C. SEA Fails To State A Claim Under Section 41104(a)(10).....	15
	i. Count III Should Fail Because SEA Does Not Allege that HMM Denied It Vessel Space Accommodations. ....	15
	ii. Count III Also Fails Under the Noerr-Pennington Doctrine.....	17
	D. SEA Fails to State a Claim Under Section 41104(a)(15). ....	18
	E. SEA Fails to State a Claim Under Section 41104(a)(14). ....	19
	F. SEA Fails To State a Claim Under Section 41102(c) in Count VI.....	20
	i. SEA’s Allegations Fail Because Section 41102(c) Does Not Apply to Dispute Resolution Processes.....	20
	ii. SEA’s 41102(c) Claims Also Fail to State a Claim Upon Which Relief Can Be Granted Because the Allegations are Insufficiently Pled. ....	23
	G. SEA’s Request for Reparations Must be Dismissed Because SEA Did Not Allege its Amount of Alleged Damages.....	24
III.	CONCLUSION .....	25

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>All Marine Moorings, Inc. v. ITO Corp. of Baltimore</i> , 26 S.R.R. 1396 (ALJ 1994) .....	12, 13
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	3, 4, 19, 20
<i>Bed Bath &amp; Beyond Inc. v. Evergreen Line Joint Service Agreement (FMC #011982)</i> , FMC Docket No. 24-12, Order Denying Motion for Partial Dismissal of the Complaint (ALJ June 26, 2024).....	7
<i>Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	3, 4, 19, 20
<i>Bills of Lading – Incorporation of Freight Charges</i> , 3 U.S.M.C. 111 (USMC 1949) .....	24
<i>Camacho v. Major League Baseball</i> , 297 F.R.D. 457 (S.D. Cal. 2013) .....	12
<i>Cargo One, Inc. v. COSCO Container Lines Co., Ltd.</i> , 28 S.R.R. 1635 (FMC 2000).....	6
<i>CGM/ICT v. Maduro</i> , 23 S.R.R. 1495 (ALJ 1986) .....	12
<i>Crouse-Hinds Co. v. InterNorth, Inc.</i> , 634 F.2d 690 (2nd Cir. 1980).....	12
<i>Dawavendewa v. Salt River Project Agric. Improvement and Power Dist.</i> , 276 F3d. 1150 (9th Cir. 2002) .....	12, 13, 14
<i>EcoDic Tech. AG v. DVD Format/Logo Licensing Corp.</i> , 711 F.Supp.2d 174 (C.D. Cal. 2010) .....	18
<i>European Trade Specialists v. Prudential-Grace Lines</i> , 19 S.R.R. 59, 63 (FMC 1979).....	9
<i>Fluence Energy. LLC v. M/V BBC Finland</i> , No. 3:21-cv-01239, 2024 WL 1310666 (S.D. Cal. Mar. 27, 2024) (28 U.S.C. § 1333 “vest[s] federal courts with exclusive jurisdiction over admiralty and maritime claims.”).....	4

<i>Freeman v. Lasky, Haas &amp; Cohler</i> , 410 F.3d at 1184 .....	18
<i>Gifford v. Kampa</i> , No. 2:17-CV-2421-TLN-DMC, 2021 WL 1143507 (E.D. Cal. Mar. 25, 2021) .....	18
<i>Global Link Logistics, Inc. v. Hapag-Lloyd AG</i> , 33 S.R.R. 512 (I.D. Granting Motion to Dismiss 2014) .....	4
<i>Hangzhou Qianwang Dress Co. v. RDD Freight International Inc.</i> , 2 F.M.C.2d 168 (FMC 2020) .....	8, 9
<i>Hapag-Lloyd v. Levy</i> , No. 2:20-cv-11155, 2021 WL 5630299 (D. NJ Dec. 1, 2021) .....	6
<i>Heavy Lift Practices And Charges of Hapag-Lloyd Aktiengesellschaft</i> , 17 S.R.R. 505 (ALJ 1977) .....	22, 23
<i>Hyundai Merchant Marine Co. Ltd. v. All New, Inc.</i> , No. CV 19-8858-GW-FFMx, 2020 WL 13590029 (C.D. Cal. Aug. 20, 2020) .....	6
<i>J.M. Altieri v. Puerto Rico Ports Authority</i> , 7 F.M.C. 416 (ALJ 1962) .....	24
<i>Los Angeles By-Products Co., et al. v. Barber S.S. Lines, Inc., et al.</i> , 2 U.S.M.C. 106 (USMC 1939) .....	21, 23
<i>MAVL Capital Inc. v. Marine Transport Logistics, Inc.</i> , Docket No. 16-16, 2020 FMC LEXIS 216 (FMC Oct. 29, 2020) .....	3
<i>McClure v. Blackshere</i> , 231 F. Supp. 678 (D. Md. 1964) .....	9
<i>Mitsui O.S.K. Lines Ltd. v. Global Link Logistics, Inc.</i> , Docket No. 09-01, 32 S.R.R. 126, 2011 FMC LEXIS 12 (FMC Aug. 1, 2011) .....	3, 19
<i>MSRF, Inc. v. HMM Co. Ltd.</i> , Docket No. 22- 20, 2023 WL 8242695 (ALJ Nov. 22, 2023) .....	17
<i>Natural Resources Defense Council v. Kempthorne</i> , 539 F.Supp.2d 1155 (E.D. Cal. 2013) .....	12
<i>Negron v. USAA Casualty Ins. Co.</i> , 2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 125179 (M.D. Tenn. 2014) .....	4
<i>New Orleans Stevedoring Co. v. Bd. of Commissioners of the Port of New Orleans</i> , 29 S.R.R. 345 (ALJ 2001), aff'd 29 S.R.R. 1066 (FMC 2002) .....	17

<i>New Orleans Stevedoring Company v. Federal Maritime Commission,</i> 30 S.R.R. 1066 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	17
<i>Norfolk Southern R. Co. v. James N. Kirby Pty, Ltd.,</i> 543 U.S. 14 (2004).....	6
<i>North River Insurance Co. and Northwestern National Insurance Co. v. Federal Commerce and Navigation Co., Ltd.,</i> 20 S.R.R. 1078 (ALJ 1981) .....	22
<i>NYK Line v. FIL Lines USA Inc.,</i> 977 F. Supp. 2d 343 (S.D.N.Y. 2013).....	4
<i>Ocean Atlantic, Inc. v. Maersk Lines,</i> 740 F. Supp.1002 (S.D.N.Y. 1990) .....	6
<i>Ocean Transport Line, Inc. v. American Philippine Fiber Industries,</i> 743 F.2d 85 (2d Cir. 1984).....	6
<i>Proposed Rule Covering Time Limit On The Filing Of Overcharge Claims,</i> 7 S.R.R. 418 (FMC 1966).....	22
<i>Sinotrans Container Lines Co. v. North China Cargo Service Inc.,</i> No. CV 06-7848, 2009 WL 10700621 (C.D. Cal. Feb. 3, 2009), aff’d, 380 F. App’x 588 (9th Cir. 2010) .....	6
<i>Sosa v. DirectTV, Inc.,</i> 437 F.3d 923 (9th Cir. 2006) .....	18
<i>Theme Promotions v. News America Marketing FSI, Inc.,</i> 546 F.3d 991 (9th Cir. 2008) .....	18
<i>Thypin Steel Co. v. Asoma Corp.,</i> 215 F.3d 273 (2d Cir. 2000).....	6
<i>Ventura Packers, Inc. v. F/V Jeanine Kathleen,</i> 305 F.3d 913 (9th Cir. 2002) .....	4
<i>Whitam v. Chicago, R.I. &amp; P. Ry. Co.,</i> 66 F. Supp. 1014 (N.D. Tex. 1946) .....	9
<i>Zim Am. Integrated Shipping Servs. Co., LLC v. Sportswear Grp., LLC,</i> 550 F. Supp. 3d 57 (S.D.N.Y. 2021).....	6
<b>Statutes</b>	
28 U.S.C. § 1333(1) .....	4
46 U.S.C. § 40502(f).....	4, 6

46 U.S.C. §41102(c) .....	<i>passim</i>
46 U.S.C. § 41104(a)(3).....	15, 16
46 U.S.C. § 41104(d)(2) .....	20
46 U.S.C. § 41104(f).....	20
Judiciary Act of 1789.....	4, 6
Shipping Act .....	<i>passim</i>
Shipping Act of 1916.....	23
Shipping Act of 1916 Section 17 second paragraph.....	21, 22, 23
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
46 C.F.R. Part 530.....	2
46 C.F.R. §502.12.....	3, 11
46 C.F.R. § 502.62(a)(4)(i) .....	25
46 C.F.R. § 502.226 .....	2
46 C.F.R. § 545.4.....	8
46 C.F.R. § 545.4(b) .....	24
83 Fed. Reg. 45367 (Sep. 7, 2018) .....	8, 9, 24
83 Fed. Reg. 64478 (Dec. 17, 2018).....	8
89 Fed. Reg. 14330, 14349 (Feb. 26, 2024) .....	20
18 S.R.R. 1491 (1979) .....	23
<i>Definition of Unreasonable Refusal to Deal or Negotiate With Respect to Vessel Space Accommodations Provided by an Ocean Common Carrier,</i>	
88 Fed. Reg. 38789 (June 14, 2023) .....	17
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 12(b)(1) .....	3
Federal Rules of Civil Procedure 12(b)(6).....	3
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 19 .....	11, 12, 13, 14
FMC Docket No. 18-06, Final Interpretive Rule, FN10 (Dec. 12, 2018).....	9, 24

FMC’s Interim Guidelines on Charge Complaints (Dec. 1, 2022)(available at <https://www.fmc.gov/ocean-shipping-reform-act-of-2022-implementation/guidance-on-charge-complaint-interim-procedure/>)(last accessed Jun. 21, 2024).....19

FMC Docket No. 22-34, 2024 WL 741926 (I.D. April 15, 2024).....7

FMC Statement on Retaliation.....15

**BEFORE THE  
FEDERAL MARITIME COMMISSION**

Samsung Electronics America, Inc.,	)	
Complainant	)	
v.	)	DOCKET NO. 24-23
